

City of Reminderville Council Meeting July 25, 2023

Call to Order

Meeting was called to order by Mayor Alonso at 6:00pm

Roll Call

Mr. Hoffmann, present

Mr. Kondik, present

Mr. Wiggins, present

Ms. Kovach, present

Ms. Jeromos, excused

Mr. DiCarlo, present

LEGISLATION:

ORDINANCE 20-2023: AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE 2023 CITY BUDGET, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Alonso*

Mr. Wiggins moved to suspend the rules. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor. Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor.

RESOLUTION 65-2023: A RESOLUTION TO DECLARE THE NECESSITY FOR REPLACING THE TAX LEVY IN EXCESS OF THE TEN-MILL LIMITATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Alonso*

Mr. Wiggins moved to suspend the rules. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor. Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor.

RESOLUTION 66-2023: A RESOLUTION TO HIRE LOUIS RYSHEN AS A FRONT DESK ASSOCIATE FOR THE REMINDERVILLE ATHLETIC CLUB AND TO BE PAID AT THE RATE OF ELEVEN DOLLARS AND 26/100 (\$11.26) PER HOUR, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *DiCarlo*

Mr. DiCarlo moved to suspend the rules. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor. Mr. Hoffmann moved to pass by emergency. Mr. DiCarlo seconded. All in favor.

RESOLUTION 67-2023: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE TO MAKE APPLICATION FOR AND USE A HUNTINGTON COMMERCIAL CREDIT CARD FOR CITY PURPOSES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Alonso*

Mr. Hoffmann moved to suspend the rules. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor. Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor.

RESOLUTION 68-2023: A RESOLUTION TO HIRE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR DEBORAH WORDELL TO SERVE AS AN INTERIM FINANCE DIRECTOR FOR THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE AND TO BE PAID AT A RATE OF FORTY DOLLARS AND 00/100 (\$40.00) PER HOUR, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 1st Reading. *Alonso*

Mr. DiCarlo moved to suspend the rules. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor. Mr. DiCarlo moved to pass by emergency. Ms. Kovach seconded. All in favor.

New Business

Community Resources Report

Mr. Hoffmann reported the Community Resources Committee consists of representatives from Reminderville, Kent State University, Twinsburg City Schools, City of Twinsburg, Twinsburg Township, and Twinsburg Public Library and meets quarterly. Twinsburg City Schools will have a 5.9-mill levy on the November ballot.

There was a discussion about sending out information to residents about the Reminderville road levy which will be on the November ballot.

August 8 Meetings

August 8 is Election Day and the city meetings will be held that day. Mr. DiCarlo stated there will be no HR Committee meeting in August.

Adjournment

Mr. DiCarlo moved to adjourn. Mr. Wiggins seconded. All in favor. Meeting adjourned at 6:12pm

Respectfully submitted,

Stacey Task, Clerk of Council City of Reminderville

Sam Alonso, Mayor